THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 099-2017

A By-law to appoint a member to fill the vacant Local and Regional Councillor position.

WHEREAS a vacancy was created in the office of Local and Regional Councillor on May 18, 2017;

AND WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 262(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 (the "*Municipal Act*"), Council declared the Office of Local and Regional Councillor vacant on June 5, 2017;

AND WHEREAS under Section 263 of the *Municipal Act*, a Municipality shall, within 60 days of the declaration, either pass a by-law requiring a by-election or appoint someone who has consented to fill the vacancy;

AND WHEREAS Council at its meeting of June 5, 2017, directed that the vacant position be filled through the appointment of a person qualified to hold office and selected through a public appointment process;

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of June 28th, 2017, Council selected a person who has consented to fill the vacancy to be appointed to the vacant Local and Regional Councillor position;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan enacts as follows

 Sunder Singh is appointed to fill the Office of Local and Regional Councillor for the remainder of the current term of Council.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 28th day of June, 2017.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor
Barbara A. McEwan, City Clerk